IRDC3840W
10/09/2009
1
USER GUIDE FOR IR3840W EVALUATION BOARD
DESCRIPTION
The IR3840W is a synchronous buck
converter, providing a compact, high
performance and flexible solution in a small

V
in
-
1
V
o
ut
+
1
IRDC3840W
10/09/2009
7
Bill of Materials
Item Quantity Part Reference Value Description Manufacturer Part Number
1 1 C1 330uF SMD Elecrolytic, Fsize, 25V, 20% Panasonic EEV-FK1E331P
2 1 C34 10uF 0805, 10V, X5R, 20% Panasonic - ECG ECJ-GVB1A106M
3 4 C3 C4 C5 C2 10uF 1206, 16V, X5R, 20% Panasonic - ECG ECJ-3YB1C106M
4 6 C7 C10 C13 C14 C24 C32 0.1uF 0603, 25V, X7R, 10% Panasonic - ECG ECJ-1VB1E104K
5 1 C8 2200pF 0603, 50V, NP0, 5% Murata GRM1885C1H222JA01D
6 1 C11 220pF 0603, 50V, NP0, 5% Panasonic- ECG ECJ-1VC1H221J
7 6 C15 C16 C17 C18 C19 C20 22uF 0805, 6.3V, X5R, 20% Panasonic- ECG ECJ-2FB0J226M
8 1 C26 10000pF 0603, 50V, X7R,  10% Panasonic - ECG ECJ-1VB1H103K
9 1 D1 MM3Z5V6B MM3Z5V6B,Zener, 5.6V Fairchild MM3Z5V6B
10 1 L1 0.6uH 11.5x10x4mm, 20%, 1.7mOhm Delta MPL104-0R6IR
11 1 Q1 MMBT3904/SOT NPN, 40V, 200mA, SOT-23 Fairchild MMBT3904/SOT
12 1 R5 3.3k Thick Film, 0603,1/10W,1% Rohm MCR03EZPFX3301
13 1 R18 49.9k Thick Film, 0603,1/10W,1% Rohm MCR03EZPFX4992
14 1 R4 130 Thick Film, 0603,1/10W,1% Panasonic - ECG ERJ-3EKF1300V
15 1 R6 20 Thick Film, 0603,1/10 W,1% Vishey/Dale CRCW060320R0FKEA
16 1 R9 23.7k Thick Film, 0603,1/10W,1% Rohm MCR03EZPFX2372
17 1 R16 0 Thick Film, 0603,1/10 W,5% Vishay/Dale CRCW06030000Z0EA
18 1 R12 2.15k Thick Film, 0603,1/10 W,1% Rohm MCR03EZPFX2151
19 1 R17 10.0k Thick Film, 0603,1/10W,1% Rohm MCR03EZPFX1002
20 1 R19 7.50k Thick Film, 0603,1/10W,1% Rohm MCR03EZPFX7501
21 1 R1 1.87k Thick Film, 0603,1/10W,1% Rohm MCR03EZPFX1871
22 1 R2 3.92k Thick Film, 0603,1/10W,1% Rohm MCR03EZPFX3921
23 1 R3 2.49k Thick Film, 0603,1/10W,1% Rohm MCR03EZPFX2491
24 1 U1 IR3840W PQFN, 6mmx5mm, 12A SupIRBuck International Rectifier IR3840WMPbF
IRDC3840W
10/09/2009
8